COUNTY OF LAKE gty

Legislation Text

File #: 21-623, Version: 1

Memorandum
Date: July 13, 2021
To: The Honorable Bruno Sabatier, Chair, Lake County Board of Supervisors
From: Denise Pomeroy, Health Services Director
Subject: Approve Amendment Five to the Agreement between the County of Lake and

Evan Bloom, MD, MPH, to Assist the Lake County Public Health Officer During
the COVID-19 Crisis Response and Authorize the Board Chair to Sign

Executive Summary:

Dr. Evan Bloom was contracted with the county from January 28, 2021 through June 30, 2021, to
assist the Lake County Public Health Officer during the COVID-19 Crisis Response providing medical
consult.

The first amendment to the Agreement allowed Dr. Bloom to be designated to act as alternate Public
Health Officer in special circumstances.

The second amendment extended the agreement term until May 31, 2021, adjusted compensation
rates while acting as alternate Public Health Officer, and raised the maximum compensation of the
original agreement to $24,900.00.

The third amendment raised the maximum compensation of the original agreement to $35,000.00.

The fourth amendment of Dr. Bloom’s Agreement allowed him to continue to act as Designated
Alternate Health Officer through June 30, 2021, and raises the maximum compensation of the
agreement to $60,000.00 to ensure payment through the extended term.

This fifth amendment raises the maximum compensation of the agreement to $67,500 to ensure
timely, full payment of Dr. Bloom’s final invoice which exceeded the amended maximum dollar cap
due to additional need for contracted alternate Public Health Officer support he provided.

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only:

Estimated Cost: Amount Budgeted: Additional Requested: Future Annual Cost:

Consistency with Vision 2028 and/or Fiscal Crisis Management Plan (check all that apply): [ Not applicable

] Well-being of Residents U Public Safety U Infrastructure U Technology Upgrades

1 Economic Development 1 Disaster Recovery [ County Workforce U Revenue Generation

J Community Collaboration UJ Business Process Efficiency U Clear Lake U Cost Savings

COUNTY OF LAKE Page 1 of 2 Printed on 9/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-623, Version: 1

If request for exemption from competitive bid in accordance with County Code Chapter 2 Sec. 2-38, fill in blanks below:

Which exemption is being requested?
How long has Agreement been in place?
When was purchase last rebid?

Reason for request to waive bid?

Recommended Action: Approve Amendment Five to the Agreement between the County of
Lake and Evan Bloom, MD, MPH, to Assist the Lake County Public Health Officer During the
COVID-19 Crisis Response and Authorize the Board Chair to Sign

COUNTY OF LAKE Page 2 of 2 Printed on 9/2/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

